
 

 
 

Agenda 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 

To: Councillors Tim Grogan, Subash Sharma and 
Roberta Swiers. 

Date: Tuesday, 23rd May, 2023 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Sea View Conference Room, Town Hall, St Nicholas 
Street, Scarborough, YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 

Business 
 
1.   Election of Chair  
 To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

3.   Disclosures of Interest  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing 

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests. 
 

4.   Procedure for Licensing Hearings (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 

 
5.   Exclusion of The Press and Public  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting during consideration of item 6 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 

6.   Application for Review of a Premises Licence - JK's Bar, 
Wellington Road, Whitby, YO21 1DY 

(Pages 5 - 132) 

 To consider a report of the Corporate Director of Environment – Karl Batters
[...]
inal opportunity to 

address the Sub-Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



-  

 
8. Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put forward any 

additional information requested by the Council, to question other persons (if given 
permission by the Sub-Committee) and address the Sub-Committee. 

 
9. The Sub-Committee may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances. 
 
10. The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances. 
 
11. The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its 

determination.  In considering its determination, the Sub Committee may ask its 
Legal Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice.  The nature of this 
advice will be notified to the parties. 

 
12. The Sub-Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this will 

be confirmed in writing. 
 

 
Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing 
 
13. If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be represented 

at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence. 
 
14. Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the 

Sub-Committee may: 
 

(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the hearing 
to a specified date; or 

 
(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 

 
15. Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at 

the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.  
 
16. Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties of 

the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned. 
 
 
April 2023 

Page 4



North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

23 May 2023 
 

Application for Review of a Premises Licence – JK’s Bar, 
Wellington Road, Whitby, YO21 1DY 

 
Report of the Corporate Director of Environment – Karl Battersby 

 

 

1.  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek the determination by the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee of 
an application for the review of a Premises Licence. 

 

 

2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 An application for the review of a Premises Licence under Section 51 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 has been received from North Yorkshire Police on 12 April 
2023, full details including appendices for the review are set out in Appendix 
A. A copy of the current Premises Licence (PL0389)  detailing the existing 
permitted activities, timings and conditions is attached at Appendix B. 
 

2.2 A copy of the application was served on the holder of the Premises Licence 
and all Responsible Authorities on 12 April 2023. Following receipt of the 
application, the Licensing Authority advertised the application, thereby inviting 
representations to be made by Responsible Authorities and other persons 
between 13 April 2023 and the end of consultation midnight 10 May 2023.   

 

3. GROUNDS FOR REVIEW 
 
3.1 The review relates to the following licensing objectives: 
 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 

3.2 The applicant states the grounds for their review are as follows: 
 

“Since June 2022 North Yorkshire Police have responded to various incidents 
involving Disorder, Anti-Social Behaviour and offences under Section 136 of 
The Licensing Act 2003 at JK’s Bar, Wellington Road, Whitby. The Alcohol 
Licensing Unit has engaged with the operator, attended meetings and 
implemented a Premises Improvement Plan in line with The Home Office 
recognised ‘A Stepped approach to achieving compliance’ but despite these 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



interventions JK’s Bar continues to undermine the Licensing Objectives, 
specifically :-  
 
• The Prevention of Crime and Disorder  
• Public Safety &  
• The Prevention of Public Nuisance  
 
Due to the continuing issues the police see no alternative but to instigate 
formal review proceedings to enable the licensing authority to deal with the 
matter at the earliest opportunity”. 
 
Members will note that the matters raised by North Yorkshire Police are 
expanded upon in Appendix A which encompasses and application form and 
a number of additional supporting documents. 

 

4. REPRESENTATIONS 
 
4.1 Five relevant representations were received including one representation from 

a Responsible Authority, The North Yorkshire Fire Rescue Service, who have 
very recently inspected the premises to undertake a fire audit. They have sent 
an email setting out a number of concerns and also setting a deadline for the 
specified matters to be formally addressed. 
 

4.2 The Licensing Authority has received representations on this application from 
as above including other persons and are all are set out in Appendix C. 
 

4.3 Representations are in line with the following Licensing Objectives: 
 

 Public Safety 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance 
 
4.4 The grounds for the representations from the Responsible Authority and other 

persons are summarised below: 
 

1) Concerns regarding the failure to prepare a current Fire Risk Assessment 
2) An ability to be able to specify a premises permitted occupancy figure 
3) Concerns regarding the lack of records relating to mandatory fire alarm 

testing, emergency lighting testing, firefighting equipment testing and staff fire 
training. The premises has until the 12/5/23 to supply various requested 
documents to the Fire and Rescue Service. 

4) Requests have been made for information about the buildings fire separation. 
5) Allegations of drunken persons frequenting the premises including the day-

time 
6) Concerns regarding the intimidation of families and persons passing the 

premises by patrons frequenting the premises. 
7) Matters relating to anti-social behaviour and public nuisance. 
8) Loud music adversely affecting neighbouring premises and the staff working 

there 
9) Patrons of the premises gathering outside neighbouring premises noisily and
[...]
 Music Act 2012 (quoting the 

relevant legislation)  
d) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
e) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
f) to revoke the licence 
g) to leave the licence in its existing state 
 

6.2 In relation to paragraph a) and b) above, the Statutory Licensing Sub-
Committee has the power under Section 52(6) of the Licensing Act 2003 to 
provide that the modification and exclusion may only have effect for a limited 
period not exceeding three months.  

 
6.3 In relation to paragraph c) above, Members may decide, in accordance with 

s177A(3) of the Licensing Act 2003 (as amended by the Live Music Act 2012) 
to state that s177A of the Act 2003 Act does not apply to this premises 
licence.  By doing so Members will disapply the provisions of the Live Music 
Act, thereby reinstating live music as an activity to which the Premises 
Licence applies.  

 

7. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION 
 

Page 8



7.1 Under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (CDA), the Council has 
a duty to exercise its functions with due regard to the likely effect of the 
exercise of those functions on, and the need to do all that it can to prevent, 
crime and disorder in its area. 

 
7.2 Members must also exercise their decision making powers in accordance with 

the provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, and the principles of natural 
justice. 

 
7.3 Members are invited to determine this application following consideration of 

the evidence presented to them. The procedure for this hearing will be 
available on the day of the hearing. 
 

7.4 In accordance withy Regulation 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations the hearing shall take place in public. Reg 14(2) states that the 
Licensing Authority may exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where 
it considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in 
the hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. 
 

7.5 The statement of licensing policy of the former Council, Scarborough Borough 
Council, should be considered by the sub – committee. This is the case until 
the North Yorkshire Council has devised and approved a Licensing Policy 
relating to licensed premises. 
 

8. RIGHT OF APPEAL 
 
8.1 The applicant has a right of appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee’s  decision within 21 days from receipt of 
the determination. 

 
Karl Battersby  
Corporate Director of Environment  
County Hall  
Northallerton  
North Yorkshire 
DL7 8AD 
 
15 May 2023  
 
Author: Alan Fane, Licensing Officer, Town Hall, Scarborough 
Telephone No: 0300 131 2 131 
E-mail address: Licensingservices.sca@northyorks.gov.uk 
 

 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT OR WISH TO INSPECT ANY 
OF THE BACKGROUND PAPERS, PLEASE CONTACT THE AUTHOR. 
 
 
List of Background Papers: 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
Licensing Act 2003 

Page 9



National Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Relevant Regulations associated with the Licensing Act 2003 
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix A – Application Details  
Appendix B – Current Premises Licence 
Appendix C – Representations 
Appendix D –  Statement of Licensing Policy (Scarborough Borough Council) 

Page 10



Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81



Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence
PL0389

LOCAL AUTHORITY

North Yorkshire Council
Licensing Services
Town Hall
St Nicholas Street
Scarborough
YO11 2HG

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

JK's Bar
Wellington Road, Whitby, North Yorkshire, YO21 1DY. Telephone 01947 825614 or 07972806579

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

an exhibition of a film-

a performance of live music-

any playing of recorded music-

provision of late night refreshment-

the supply of alcohol-

[...]
ce of doubt, this includes both the inner and outer doors at the lobby entrance 
to the premises. 

Children

7. The premises shall operate an age verification scheme, such as Challenge 21.

8. No persons under the age of 18 shall be permitted to remain on the premises after 20:30 unless the premises 
has been hired for an event or function at which the general public are excluded.

Training

9. All relevant staff shall receive training in their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 as well as the use 
of the Apex radio and any other relevant legislation, guidance or good practice. 

10. Training shall be recorded and such records kept for a minimum of twelve months. 

Security

11. Two SIA registered door supervisors shall be employed at the premises on Friday and Saturday from 22:00 
and until the premises closes to the public.

12. North Yorkshire Police can reasonably request that additional door supervisors are employed at the premises 
during special events in Whitby and on bank holiday weekends. Such a request must be made in writing and 
no later than 14 days before the event or bank holiday weekend.  

CCTV

13. A colour digital CCTV system shall be operational at the premises at all times when licensable activities are 
being carried out and at any other times where members of the public are present on the premises.

14. The CCTV system shall contain the correct time and date stamp information.

15. The CCTV system shall cover all areas of the premises occupied by the public under the terms of the licence.

16. The CCTV system must be capable of providing quality images of good evidential value. The CCTV system 
shall have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 days continuous footage.

17. The CCTV footage shall be controlled and kept in a secure environment to prevent tampering or unauthorised 
viewing.

18. The data controller, under the data protection act 1998, who is responsible for any CCTV images captured on 
cameras on t
[...]
ly of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises
Monday to Saturday 10:00am 3:00am
Sunday 11:00am 1:00am

Premises Details

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary

Printed on 03 May 2023 at 16:23 Page 8 of 9
g S mmary PL0389/41011Page 89



THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES  continued ...

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises  continued ...
New Year's Eve
From the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve to the start of permitted hours on New Year's 
Day.

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Monday to Saturday 8:00am 3:30am
Sunday 10:00am 1:30am

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON and OFF the premises

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Flat 1, The Village, The Green, Stockton-on-Tees, TS17 8PX.JK's Bar Limited

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

09546520JK's Bar Limited

NAME OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Bulent OSMAN

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED

No persons under the age of 18 shall be permitted to remain on the premises after 20:30 unless the premises has
been hired for an event or function at which the general public are excluded.

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence Summary

Printed on 03 May 2023 at 16:23 Page 9 of 9
g S mmary PL0389/41011Page 90



Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101



Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023 (v0.5)    Licensing Act 2003 
Page 1 of 30 

SCARBOROUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Statement of Licensing Policy 

Licensing Act 2003 

2018-2023 

Page 102



Statement of Licensing Pol
[...]

Personal licences 
 
Part 6 
Temporary event notices 
 
Part 7 
Club premises certificates 
 
Part 8 
Operating schedule 
 
Part 9 
Enforcement 
 

 
 
5 
5 
6 

 
 

7 
8 

 
 

8 
9 
10 
10 
10 
11 
11 
12 
12 
12 
13 
13 
13 

 
 

15 
15 
15 
 
 

16 
 
 

17 
 
 

18 
 
 

19 
 
 

21 
 

Page 104



Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023 (v0.5)        Licensing Act 2003  
Page 4 of 30 
 

Part 10 
Licensing Committee 
 
Part 11 
Administration, Exercise & Delegations of Functions 
The role of Borough Councillors 
 
Part 12 
Appeals 
 
Part 13 
Complaints against licensed premises 
 
Appendix A – Scheme of delegation 
Appendix B – Glossary 
 

 
21 

 
 

22 
22 
 
 

23 
 
 

23 
 

25 
27 
 

Page 105



 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023 (v0.5)                          Licensing Act 2003 
Page 5 of 30 

 

Part 1 
Introduction 
 
1.1 This Statement of Licensing Policy (the Policy) sets out the principles we will apply in 

exercising our licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act). It 
replaces the previous Policy published 4 November 2013 and covers the period from 
2018 to 2023. 
 

1.2 The Policy is formally reviewed every 5 years, however during this period the Policy will 
be kept under review so that amendments can be made as necessary. 

 
1.3 To avoid duplication this Policy should be read in conjunction with the 2003 Act, its 

regulations and the latest edition of the Home Office Revised guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
Geographical area covered by the Policy 

 
1.4 This Policy applies to the whole of the Borough of Scarborough which covers an area of 

81,654 hectares and has a population of approximately 108,000 with 60% of residents 
living in the three major urban areas of Scarborough, Whitby and Filey. The map below 
shows the geographical area to which this Policy applies: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 106



 

 
Statement of Licensing P
[...]
Neighbouring licensing authorities 
f) Relevant Council Departments  
g) Responsible authorities 
h) Ward Councillors 
i) Parish Councils 

 
1.10 In preparing this Policy, a public consultation was carried out between 1 May 2018 and 

31 July 2018 which included the groups listed in paragraphs 1.8 and 1.9 above. 
Comments received during that consultation were then considered before making the 
changes included in this Policy.  

 

Page 107



 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023 (v0.5)                          Licensing Act 2003 
Page 7 of 30 

 

Part 2 
The Policy 
 
2.1 The 2003 Act requires a licensing authority to prepare and publish a ‘Statement of 

Licensing Policy’ (“the Policy”) that sets out the principles we will apply to promote the 
four licensing objectives set out below. When determining applications and attaching any 
conditions to licences or certificates our decisions will be based on the promotion of 
these objectives. 
 

2.2 This Policy encompasses experience gained in the implementation and regulation of the 
2003 Act. The overriding aim of the Policy is to promote the four licensing objectives, 
each is of equal importance: 

 
• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• The protection of children from harm 

 
2.3 This Policy was prepared in accordance with the provisions of the 2003 Act having had 

due regard to the Guidance issued under s182 of the 2003 Act (“the Guidance”). This 
Policy was reviewed in 2018 following extensive consultation with due consideration 
given to all responses received.  

 
2.4 This Policy shall be kept under review and changes may be made in relation to: 
 

• local circumstances; 
• the Licensing Act, associated regulations or statutory guidance; 
• national legislation;  
• changes to the cumulative impact policies; or 
• the policies and practices of a responsible authority 

 
2.5 This Policy shall not undermine the right for any individual t
[...]
ns on, and the need to do all that it can 
to prevent, crime and disorder in its area. In addition we will seek to support strategies 
where they are allied to the licensing objectives. 

 
Conditions 

 
3.10 The licensing authority is unable to refuse or impose conditions on valid applications 

where no relevant representations have been made. Where conditions are imposed, 
they shall be appropriate and proportionate and shall be tailored to the size, style, 
characteristics and activities that take place at the premises concerned.   

 
3.11 In addition conditions imposed shall be precise and enforceable, clear in what they 

intend to achieve, shall not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 
responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation, shall not replicate offences 
set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation, shall be justifiable and capable of being met 
and shall not seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are beyond the 
direct management of the licence/certificate holder and their staff. 

 
3.12 It is recommended that conditions volunteered in the operating schedule should be:  
 

• targeted on the deterrence and prevention of crime and disorder 

Page 110



 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023 (v0.5)                          Licensing Act 2003 
Page 10 of 30 

 

• appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• proportionate and enforceable; 
• consistent and not conflicting;  
• relevant, clear and concise;  
• not duplicate other legislation; and 
• expressed in plain language capable of being understood by those expected to 

comply with them. 
 

3.13 When considering conditions we shall not simply replicate the wording from an 
applicant’s operating schedule but will interpret conditions in accordance with the 
applicant’s overall intentions. 

 
3.14 With reference to the protection of children from harm licensing objective, those 

conditions relating to the admission of c
[...]
                      Licensing Act 2003 
Page 23 of 30 

 

relevant Borough Councillor. This then helps them to gain an understanding of local 
feelings. 

 
11.7 Borough Councillors may attend hearings of licensing sub committees considering 

applications and speak on behalf of local residents and businesses, but only if: 
 

• They have made a personal representation; 
• They have made a representation on behalf of local residents or business as 

‘community advocates’ 
• They have been nominated by (an objector) who cannot attend the hearing or 

prefers to be represented at the hearing. 
 
11.8 Borough Councillors may however attend a hearing as an observer or as part of training 

for the Licensing Committee. It should be noted however that local Councillors are 
subject to the Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) Order 2007 (or its equivalent if 
amended). This Code applies to any elected Council member whether or not they are a 
member of the Licensing Committee.  

 
11.9 A member of the Licensing Committee representing others or acting in their own right, 

should consider carefully at a Sub Committee meeting whether they had a prejudicial 
interest in any matter affecting the licence of the premises in question which would 
require them to withdraw from the meeting when that matter is considered. In addition, a 
Member with a prejudicial interest in a matter should not seek to influence improperly a 
decision on the licence/certificate in any other way. 

 

Part 12 
Appeals against licensing authority decisions 
 
12.1 Following a hearing of an application by the licensing authority, the applicant or any 

objector has the right to appeal against that decision to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 
days. In hearing an Appeal against the licensing authority’s decision, the court will have 
regard to this Policy and the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

 
12.2 In respect of Personal Licences, appeals must be made to the M
[...]
Premises 
Supervisor (DPS) 

A specified individual holding a Personal Licence, who is 
responsible for the day to day running of the business and 
whose name will appear on the Premises Licence. 

Frivolous representation Representation or objection that is categorised by its lack of 
seriousness. 

Page 128



 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023 (v0.5)                          Licensing Act 2003 
Page 28 of 30 

 

Late night refreshment The supply of hot food and drink between the hours of 11pm 
and 5am for consumption on or off the premises. 

Licence holder Licence holder is defined as the Premises Licence Holder or 
Club Premises Certificate Holder. 

Licensable activities • The sale of alcohol by retail 
• The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to 

the order of, a member of a club 
• The provision of regulated entertainment 
• The provision of late-night refreshment 

Licensing objectives • Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
• Public Safety 
• Prevention of Public Nuisance 
• Protection of Children from Harm 

Licensing qualification Qualification obtained from the British Institute of Inn 
keeping and a requirement for a Personal Licence. 

Occupancy levels Safe occupancy limits for a premises or venue is determined 
by the size of the premises or venue combined with 
ensuring that escape routes are adequate for the people, 
and numbers of people, who are likely to use them. This 
prevents over crowding which can lead to crime, disorder 
and concerns over public safety. 

‘Other Persons’ Defined as any individual, body or business affected by the 
operation of a licensed premises, regardless of their 
geographic proximity to the premises. 

Operating schedule This forms part of the completed application form for a 
Premises Licence and must promote the 4 Licensing 
Objectives.  It must include: 
• The relevant licensable activities 
• The times during which the applicant proposes that the 

relevant licensable activities are to take place 
• Any other times during which the applicant proposes that 

the premises are to be open to the public 
• Where the applicant wishes the licence to have effect for 

a limited period, that period 
• Where the relevant licensable activities include the sale 

by retail of alcohol, prescribed information in respect of 
the individual whom the applicant wishes to have 
specified as the Designated Premises Supervisor 

• Whether the relevant licensable activities include the 
supply of alcohol, whether such sales are proposed to 
be for consumption on the premises or off the premises, 
or both 

• The steps which the applicant proposed to take to 
promote the 4 Licensing Objectives. 

Page 129



 

 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2018 – 2023 (v0.5)                          Licensing Act 2003 
Page 29 of 30 

 

Personal licence A Licence to authorise individuals to sell or supply alcohol or 
authorise the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on or 
off the premises for which a Premises Licence is in force for 
the carrying on of that activity.  Valid for 10 years. 

Prejudicial Interest 
(Members) 

An interest that a member of the public would reasonably 
regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest. 

Premises licence A Licence in respect of any premises, such as land or 
buildings within the community that are to be used for one or 
more licensable activities.  Valid for an indefinite period 
unless reviewed or revoked. 

Proprietary clubs Clubs run commercially by individuals, partnerships or 
business for the purpose of profit. 

Provisional statement A statement where premises are being constructed or 
extended or substantially altered that the licensing authority 
would be provisionally minded to grant a Licence on 
completion of the works. 

Proxy purchases Illegal purchasing of alcohol on behalf of a person under the 
age of 18. 

Qualifying club Where members have joined together for part
[...]


Safety Advisory Group Safety Advisory Group – a group of officers from Licensing, 
Planning, Highways, Police, Fire, Ambulance, Health and 
Safety, Emergency Planning formed to offer advice to 
applicants on carrying out events either under a TEN or a 
restricted Premises Licence 

Temporary Events Notice 
(TEN) 

A Notice served on the licensing authority for the temporary 
carrying on of the sale of alcohol, provision of regulated 
entertainment or late-night refreshment at a premises not 
authorised by a Premises Licence or Club Premises 
Certificate.  This Notice is subject to certain limitations as 
laid down by the Licensing Act 2003. 

TEN – 10 working days’ 
notice 

10 working days exclusive of the day on which the event is 
to start and exclusive of the day on which the Notice is given 
to the licensing authority. 
  

Types of authorisation • Premises Licence 
• Club Premises Certificate 
• Personal Licence 
• Provisional Statement 
• Temporary Events Notice 

Vexatious representation A representation may be considered vexatious if it appears 
to be intended to cause aggravation or annoyance, whether 
to a competitor or other person, without reasonable cause or 
justification. 

Working days Any day other than a Saturday, Sunday, Christmas Day, 
Good Friday or a day which is a bank holiday under the 
Banking and Financial Dealings Act 1971 

 
 

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	6 Application for Review of a Premises Licence - JK's Bar, Wellington Road, Whitby, YO21 1DY
	Appendix A Application Details RESTRICTED
	Appendix B Current Licence_Redacted
	Appendix C Representations RESTRICTED
	Appendix D Licensing Policy (Scarborough Borough Council)
	Annex C -  Scarborough Council Licensing Policy 2018-2023 FINAL.pdf
	Part 1
	Introduction
	Part 2
	The Policy
	Cumulative Impact Policy 
	Part 3
	Principles
	Representations
	Part 4
	Licences
	Full Committee
	Authorised Persons/Officers
	Child
	CIP


Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd May, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair. plus Councillors Subash Sharma and Roberta Swiers. 
 
Officers present: Alan Fane, Kevin Chin, James Nichol and Jonathan Davey. 
 
Apologies: None 
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
21 Election of Chair 

 
Resolved:- 
 
That Councillor Grogan be elected Chair of this meeting. 
 
 

22 Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

23 Disclosures of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

24 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 
 
The attached procedure was confirmed. 
 
 

25 Exclusion of The Press and Public 
 
There was no application for the exclusion of the public. Reg 14(1) The Licensing Act 
2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 states that the hearing shall take place in public.  
 
 

26 Application for Review of a Premises Licence - JK's Bar, Wellington Road, Whitby, 
YO21 1DY 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Environment in 
respect of an application for a review of a premises licence, JK’s Bar, Wellington Road, 
Whitby, YO21 1DY.  In addition to the report the Sub-Committee had sight of the 
appendices, the additional evidence from the fire brigade, the statement of the youth 
employed and the additional statement provided by the applicant. 
 
The additional statement of James Nichol was excluded in evidence and played no part in 
the reaching of the decision. 
 



 

 

In respect of the Applicant and their representatives the meeting was attended by PC 
Deborah Chadwick, Alison Graham, Tom Stoffel and Gemma Churchward. The meeting 
was also attended by Bulent Osman represented by Nathaniel Gadsby, Solicitor. 
 
In coming to its decision, the Sub-Committee has considered the application on its own 
merits and has also had due regard to the National Guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and Scarborough Borough Councils Licensing Policy.  The sub-
committee has had due regard to the 4 licensing objectives namely: 
 
-The prevention of crime and disorder 
-Public Safety 
-Prevention of public nuisance 
-The protection of children from harm 
 
After hearing the issues today, it is the licensing objectives of … 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
Public safety 
The protection of children from harm 
 
… that are relevant and consideration has been given to these today 
 
Resolved- 
 
That the Designated Premises Supervisor be removed and a condition be added to the 
licence that at least one personal licence holder shall be on duty in the public areas of the 
premises at all times when the retail sale of alcohol licensable activity takes place. 
 
The Sub-Committee believe that:- 
 
The DPS has accepted that the premises requires improvement. This remains the case 
after the police’s interventions with the Premises improvement plan and the section 19 
notices served on the premises. He has stated that ‘I like to delegate, I am not hands on, I 
don’t see it as my role.’ A DPS should be hands on and is a responsible position. 
Unfortunately there is no one to delegate to and staff have not remained in post and there 
has been a high turnover of staff. 
 
Of particular concern are the repeated issues of not documenting staff training which 
constitutes a breach of the licence. Different staff members will have had different levels of 
training, but none were able to satisfy the police in relation to operating the CCTV. This is 
a crucial condition on the licence. It is not acceptable to merely take on staff assuming that 
they will have had training. Checks needed to be made and in any event, training should 
be provided which looks at the conditions on the premises licence. 
The DPS employed a 16 year old at the premises. The DPS accepted that he was present 
at the premises until midnight and the student stated that he was actually there later than 
that. The licence states that ‘No persons under the age of 18 shall be permitted to remain 
on the premises until after 20:30 unless the premises has been hired for an event or 
function at which the general public are excluded.’ Had that individual been properly 
trained the content of the premises licence should have been discussed with him. The 
protection of children from harm licensing objective is engaged by breaching the licence 
condition. 
Mr Osman has no idea about the duties and responsibilities of the DPS. He assumed 
someone had a personal licence without making checks. 
 
There have been so many alleged offences of breaching the licence conditions over a long 
period of time. It is clearly important that conditions are complied with to prevent crime and 
disorder in the night time economy and to maintain public safety. Mr Osman has also 
accepted that there has a been a breach in relation to not having door staff on. 



 

 

There was also an incident where an alleged drink spiking incident took place and the 
CCTV was wiped. Mr Osman accepted that patrons of his premises were intoxicated and it 
is important that CCTV is in operation at such premises to retain evidence in the night time 
environment where a variety of offences commonly occur. Without providing and recording 
staff training and also retaining CCTV the licensing objectives have been undermined. 
Every opportunity to put matters right have been provided but this has not been taken by 
Mr Osman and the licensing objectives continue to be seriously undermined. 
 
The Sub Committee also asked for an occupancy figure to be obtained as soon as 
possible and added to the licence. 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.45 pm. 


